

No. 22-915

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK
COUNTY LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BENJAMIN G. SHATZ
Counsel of Record
MANATT, PHELPS
& PHILLIPS, LLP
2049 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
BShatz@manatt.com
(310) 312-4000

JACQUELINE C. WOLFF
SAMANTHA J. KATZE
TINA P. LAPSIA
CAROLYN B. SHARZER
MANATT, PHELPS
& PHILLIPS, LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 790-4500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
New York County Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

-i-

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
Rahimi casts doubt on New York’s longstanding gun licensing regime and laws preventing those who have been found to pose a risk of domestic violence from possessing firearms.....	10
I. Striking down Section 922(g)(8) could threaten New York’s ability to protect victims of domestic abuse via its firearms licensing regime.....	10
II. Striking down Section 922(g)(8) could threaten New York’s ability to disarm dangerous individuals through Family Court Orders of Protection or under the state’s Extreme Risk Protection Order (ERPO) statute.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....8, 9, 18

New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. Bruen,
142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 1,8-9, 11, 17-18

Rogers v. Rogers,
4 Paige Ch. 516 (Ch.Ct. N.Y. 1834).....8

United States v. Baker,
197 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1999) 7

United States v. Rahimi, 61 F.4th 443
(5th Cir. 2023)..... 8-10, 18-19, 22, 25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §921 11

18 U.S.C. §922 11

18 U.S.C. §922(C) 22

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(8) 7-10, 16-19, 21-24

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(8)(A) 19, 22

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(8)(B) 19

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(8)(C)(i)..... 19

1968 Gun Control Act, 18 U.S.C. §921 6

Bipartisan Safer Communities Act
of 2022, Pub.L. 117-59. 7, 25

Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C.
§1691 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

-iii-

N.Y.C. Admin. Code §10-131	15
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §10-131(h)(11)	15
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §10-300	15, 16
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §10-301	11
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §10-303(a)(7)	16
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §10-313	15
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §140.10(6).....	13
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §530.12(1).....	12
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §530.14	13, 20
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §530.14(1)(a).....	12
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §530.14(1)(b).....	12
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §530.14(2).....	12
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §530.14(2)(b).....	12
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act §828(1)(a)	12
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act §842-a	12-13, 19-21
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act §842-a(1).....	12, 21
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act §842-a(2).....	12
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act §842-a(2)(a)	12
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act §842-a(3).....	12
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act §842-a(7).....	21
1911 N.Y. Laws ch. 195, §1, 443.....	11
1913 N.Y. Laws ch. 608, §1, 1629.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

-iv-

N.Y. Penal Law §400.00.....	11, 13, 15
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00(1)(e),(11).....	12
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00(1)(k).....	13
Safe Homes and Families Act, N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 140.10(6)(a)	13
Violence Against Women Act, Pub. L. 103- 322	6

RULES

N.Y.C.P.L.R. §63-a	23
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §6342(1)	23
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §6343(1)	24
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §6343(6)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

139 Cong.Rec. S16288 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 1993) (statement of Sen. Chafee)	9
140 Cong.Rec. S6018-02.....	6
140 Cong.Rec. S6053 (5/19/1994)	6
140 Cong.Rec. S7884 (daily ed. 6/29/1994).....	7
142 Cong.Rec. S11878 (daily ed. 9/30/1996).....	6, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

-v-

Ashley Southall, <i>2 Dead in Manhattan as Police Interrupt Domestic Attack</i> , N.Y. Times (5/26/2020), https://perma.cc/4U8G-5EG3	2
Ashley Southall, <i>2 Die in Jealous Rampage, New York City's Third Murder-Suicide in Days</i> , N.Y. Times (11/10/2019), https://perma.cc/R7AK-MNHW	2
Ashley Southall, <i>Pregnant Woman is Strangled as N.Y.C Has 3 Domestic Killings in Days</i> , N.Y. Times (10/27/2020), https://perma.cc/ZZB3-T9AR	3
Aundrea Cline-Thomas, <i>Police: Mother of Azsia Johnson, mom who was fatally shot on Upper East Side, says daughter was domestic violence victim</i> , CBS N.Y. (7/1/2022), https://perma.cc/A8Y5-EG7T .	3
<i>Baby's father charged in slaying of stroller-pushing NYC mom</i> , A.P. (7/1/2022), https://perma.cc/58N8-U7QU	3
Carolina Diez et al., <i>State Intimate Partner Violence-Related Firearm Laws and Intimate Partner Homicide Rates in the United States, 1991 to 2005</i> , Annals of Internal Med. (2017), https://www.acpjournals.org/doi/full/10.7326/M16-2849	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

-vi-

Chelsia Marcus et al., <i>Police Eye Domestic Violence in Upper East Side Killing of Mother</i> , N.Y.T. (6/30/2022), https://perma.cc/QWX3-Z8C2 ;.....	3
Colleen Barry et al., <i>Public Support for Gun Violence Prevention Policies Among Gun Owners and Non-Gun Owners in 2017</i> , 108:7 Am.J. Pub. Health 878-81 (2018)...	8
<i>Domestic Homicide in New York State 2020</i> , N.Y. State Div. of Crim. Just. Servs. (2021), https://perma.cc/6RTC-7LRN	17
<i>Domestic Violence by State 2023</i> , World Population Rev., https://perma.cc/CY7Q-5KAZ	10
<i>Domestic Violence</i> , N.Y. State, https://perma.cc/FHD5-B77L	5
Explanation of Bill Changes, N.Y. Bill Jacket, Ch. 597, 1998 S.B. 7589.....	20
<i>Guns and Violence Against Women: America’s Uniquely Lethal Partner Violence Problem</i> , Everytown for Gun Safety (4/10/2023), https://perma.cc/JT95-BBVQ	4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

-vii-

Jack Morphet, <i>Young mom shot dead on Upper East Side victim of domestic violence: cops</i> , N.Y. Post (6/30/2022), https://perma.cc/4XHP-RD7Y	3
Judith Smith, <i>Battered Non-Wives and Unequal Protection-Order Coverage: A Call for Reform</i> , 23 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 93, 127 (2005).....	20
Leonard J. Paulozzi et al., <i>Surveillance for Homicide Among Intimate Partners—United States, 1981–1998</i> , Center for Disease Control & Prevention (2001), https://perma.cc/59F8-362Z	4
Michael Daly & Justin Rohrllich, <i>Young Mom Gunned Down in NYC Made Multiple Domestic Violence Complaints</i> , Daily Beast (6/30/2022), https://perma.cc/E3VJ-HD6E	3
<i>Multisite Case Control Study</i> , Am.J. Pub. Health 93(7), 1089-97 (2003), https://perma.cc/H29L-EX29	16
N.Y. Bill Jacket, Ch.1, 2013 A.B. 2230	20
N.Y. Committee Report, 242 Legislative Session, 2019 N.Y.S.B. 2451(NS) (1/26/2019).....	24, 25
Natalie Nanasi, <i>Disarming Domestic Abusers</i> , 14 Harv.L. & Pol’y Rev. 559, 561 (2020), https://perma.cc/B4T5-V5R8	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

-viii-

<i>New Application Instructions, N.Y.P.D.,</i> https://perma.cc/3KGV-NWCF	11
<i>New York City Domestic Violence Fatality</i> <i>Review Committee: 2021 Annual Report,</i> Mayor’s Off. to End Domestic and Gender-Based Violence, https://perma.cc/L7EB-WK82	6
Nicole Johnson et al., <i>Woman shot while</i> <i>trying to intervene in domestic dispute in</i> <i>NYC building, PIX 11 (2/23/2023),</i> https://perma.cc/T2TY-A77G	4
Nicole Johnson, <i>Gunman’s wife called for</i> <i>help weeks before deadly Harlem attack,</i> PIX 11 (5/21/2020), https://perma.cc/87MA-XQT5	2
Press Release No. 23-167, U.S.D.O.J., Off. of Pub. Affs., <i>Justice Department Announces</i> <i>Over \$200 Million in Investments in State</i> <i>Crisis Intervention (2/14/2023),</i> https://perma.cc/T3JD-4CQ2	25
Rocco Parascandola et al., <i>Suspect in</i> <i>shooting of Harlem woman regularly</i> <i>abused girlfriend, neighbor says, N.Y.</i> Daily News (2/23/2023), https://perma.cc/EMR7-Q837	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

-ix-

Shannon Frattaroli & Josh Horwitz, <i>Extreme Risk Protection Order: A Tool to Save Lives</i> , Johns Hopkins Sch. Pub. Health, https://perma.cc/W7RR-LVYZ	23
Susan Sorenson & Rebecca Schut, <i>Non-Fatal Gun Use in Intimate Partner Violence: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , Trauma, Violence, & Abuse (2016), https://perma.cc/PXY8-M93Z	5
U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Attorney General Eric Holder Speaks at the 15th Annual National Action Network Convention</i> (4/4/2013), https://perma.cc/MQ3G-6U9H	1
5 Williston on Contracts § 11:2 (4th ed.).....	8
